6. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO PPSASs

As stated in Note 2, these are the Agency’s first financial statements prepared in
accordance with PPSASs.

The accounting policies set out in Note 4 have been applied in preparing the financial
statements for the year ended December 31, 2017, the comparative information
presented in these financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016 and in
the preparation of an opening PPSASs statement of financial position as at
January 1, 2016 (PCA’s date of transition).

In preparing its opening statement of financial position, the Agency has adjusted
amounts reported previously in financial statements prepared in accordance with
previous Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP). An explanation of how the
transition from previous GAAP to PPSAS has affected the Agency’s financial statements
is set out in the following tables:

28

Reconciliation of Net Assets/Equity
As at January 1, 2016

Previous GAAP
(As Restated)

Effect of transition to PPSASs

Restated
Balances

Reclassification

Difference in
recognition and
measurement

 ASSETS

ASSETS
Current assets

Current assets

Cash 1,817,092,655 -   -   1,817,092,655 Cash and cash
equivalents

Receivables-net 1,185,101,256 (495,223,617) (29,763,544)   660,114,095  Receivables-net
Inventories 169,250,715 (2,550,772) -   166,699,943  Inventories
Other current assets 42,915,736 -   -   42,915,736  Other current assets

 3,214,360,362 (497,774,389) (29,763,544) 2,686,822,429

Non-current assets

Non-current assets

-   495,223,617 (492,510,543)   2,713,074  Receivables-net

Investments 88,515 -   -   88,515  Investments

-   11,077,245 -   11,077,245  Investment property

PPE-net 605,786,849  (11,077,245)  (11,070,654) 583,638,950  PPE-net

-   2,575,772 - 2,575,772  Biological assets

Other assets 719,681,467  (25,000) -   719,656,467  Other assets

1,325,556,831 497,774,389 (503,581,197) 1,319,750,023

 TOTAL ASSETS 4,539,917,193 -   (533,344,741) 4,006,572,452   TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Current liabilities
Payable accounts 647,840,154 -   -   647,840,154  Financial liabilities
Inter-agency payables 79,798,527 -   -   79,798,527  Inter-agency payables

-   7,840,705 - 7,840,705  Trust liabilities

Other payables 63,755,909 (7,840,705) -   55,915,204  Other payables

791,394,590 -   -   791,394,590

 Non-Current Liabilities

Non-current liabilities
Deferred credits 102,552,602 -   -   102,552,602  Deferred credits

102,552,602 -   -   102,552,602

 Total Liabilities  893,947,192 -   -   893,947,192 Total Liabilities

 EQUITY

NET ASSETS/ EQUITY

Equity 3,645,970,001 (1,938,125,612)   (533,344,741) 1,174,499,648  Government equity

1,918,028,612

1,918,028,612 Accumulated surplus

20,097,000

20,097,000 Revaluation surplus

Equity 3,645,970,001 -   (533,344,741) 3,112,625,260  Total Net Assets/Equity

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
EQUITY 4,539,917,193 -   (533,344,741) 4,006,572,452

TOTAL LIABILITIES
AND NET
ASSETS/EQUITY

29

Reconciliation of Surplus/(Deficit)

   For the year ended December 31, 2015 (Opening balances as at January 1, 2016)

Previous GAAP
(As Restated)

Effect of transition to PPSASs

Restated
Balances

Reclassification

Difference in
recognition

and
measurement

 INCOME

 REVENUE

 -   409,355,589 - 409,355,589
Service and business

income

 -   895,700 - 895,700
Shares, grants and

donations
Fees, permits and licenses  365,220,439 (365,220,439) - -

Service  36,304,412  (36,304,412) - -

Business  31,285,632 (31,285,632) - -

Other general income  557,973  (557,973) - -

Other income  11,024,689 (11,024,689) - -

Total Income  444,393,145 (34,141,856) -   410,251,289 Total Revenue

EXPENSES

CURRENT
OPERATING
EXPENSES

Personal services  327,827,301 -   - 327,827,301 Personal services

Maintenance and other
operating expenses  2,322,154,605 (45,420,522) - 2,276,734,083

Maintenance and
other operating
expenses

Financial services  255,253 - - 255,253 Financial services

 45,420,522 503,234,949 548,655,471 Non-cash expenses

Total Expenses  2,650,237,159 -   503,234,949 3,153,472,108
Total Current
Operating Expenses

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS  (2,205,844,014) (34,141,856) (503,234,949) (2,743,220,819)
SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

FROM OPERATIONS

Subsidy from national
government  2,911,117,000 - -   2,911,117,000

Subsidy from national
government

  34,141,849 - 34,141,849
Other non-operating

income

7 - 7  Gains

INCOME AFTER SUBSIDY
FROM NATIONAL
GOVERNMENT  705,272,986 -  (503,234,949) 202,038,037

SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)
FOR THE PERIOD

Reconciliation of Accumulated Surplus/(Deficit)
For the year ended December 31, 2015 (Opening balances as at January 1, 2016)

Accumulated surplus/(deficit), December 31, 2015   2,451,373,353
Change in accounting policy
Reclassification of PPE accounts to semi-expendable expenses with

carrying amount less than P15,000

 (11,070,654)

Impairment of accounts receivable with legal constraints   (522,274,087)

Accumulated surplus/(deficit), Restated Balance   1,918,028,612

30

7. RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

This note presents information about the Agency’s exposure to risks and the Agency’s